

Bridgnorth Lions Marathons Official Rules

The Race

- **1.1.** The name of the event is "Bridgnorth Lions Marathons," hereafter also referred to as "The Race" or "The Event."
- **1.2.** Bridgnorth Lions Club are organizing the Event, and will hereafter be referred to as The "Organisers" or the "Organization."
- **1.3.** The Race Director is the highest authority in The Event.
- **1.4.** The race distance for the Event is 43.02km. The route has been established on Tarmac Roads, Forest Trails and Gravel Tracks.
- **1.5.** The event is based on the concept of a life experience in a natural environment, integrating sport, healthy living and conservation. It is organized with the greatest respect for the environment.
- **1.6.** All entry fees are non-refundable and the organisers retain the right to refuse entry to anyone declaring false information on their entry form, not making the required payment, or otherwise failing to meet the stated entry requirements.
- **1.7.** No prize money will be awarded.

Participation

- **2.1.** The minimum age to participate in the distance of 43.02km is 18 years old on the day of the event
- **2.2.** Running a marathon requires a high level of physical fitness. To enrol in the Bridgnorth Lions Marathon, the runner accepts and understands that he/she must have the physical fitness suitable for a test of this kind, by the day of the race.
- **2.3.** The participant takes part in the event voluntarily, assuming all of the responsibility for his/her activities, actions, belongings, health, and physical and psychological integrity. He or she explicitly renounces all responsibility, and thus waives the ability to make any claim against the organizers, sponsors, volunteers, and/or representatives thereof, with regard to any damages, including, but not limited to, the following: physical pain, morals, thefts, misplacements/lost items, or any other incident he or she could suffer personally or have occur to a third-party member, his/her friends, or belongings before, during, or after the event.
- **2.4.** The number and corresponding timing chip are registered only in the name of the registrant, and cannot be exchanged once they are collected at kit pick-up.
- **2.5.** The Organization reserves the right to disqualify any runner that does not use his/her number during the race.
- **2.6.** Only the runners who complete the race will receive a Finisher Medal for having reached the finish line and completing the Bridgnorth Lions Marathon.
- **2.7.** Nothing in this Agreement shall affect our liability for death or personal injury, fraud, or any other liability to the extent it cannot be excluded or limited by law.

Bridgnorth Lions Walk 2024 Rev 8